

No. 18-1308

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2018

Ross Geller, Dr. Richard Burke, Lisa Kudrow, and Phoebe Buffay,

Petitioners,

v.

Central Perk Township,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team K
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLES OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY AND PRACTICES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE US CONSTITUTION.8

A. The Town Council’s prayer policy falls within the *Marsh-Greece* exception as constitutional and is not subject to typical Establishment Clause analysis.8

 1. Legislative prayer has been long upheld as constitutional and consistent with the Establishment Clause.9

 2. The Town Council’s policy and practice fall within the definition of legislative prayer as set out in *Marsh* and *Town of Greece*.12

B. Even if the court finds that the Town Council’s prayer falls outside the *Marsh-Greece* Exception and is subject to typical Establishment Clause analysis, the policy should still be found constitutional under the *Lemon* Test.13

 1. The Town Council’s legislative prayer policy was enacted for the secular purpose of encouraging effective decision-making practices by invoking divine guidance.15

2.	The Town Council’s legislative prayer policy neither advances nor inhibits religion in principal or primary effect.	17
3.	The Town Council’s legislative prayer policy does not foster excessive government entanglement with religion.	18
II.	THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S PRAYER POLICY AND PRACTICES WERE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE OF ALL CITIZENS IN ATTENDANCE NOR THE HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS WHO WERE AWARDED ACADEMIC CREDIT FOR PRESENTING AT THE MEETING.	20
A.	<u>The Central Perk Town Council’s legislative prayer policy and practices are not unconstitutionally coercive of all citizens.</u>	21
1.	The Council’s prayer policy and practices did not reflect a pattern of proselytization.	21
2.	The Council’s prayer policy and practices did not denigrate other faiths.	22
B.	<u>The Center Perk Town Council’s legislative prayer policy and practices were not unconstitutionally coercive of citizens or high school students who were awarded academic credit for presenting at meetings.</u>	24
1.	The Council’s prayer policy and practices did not direct anyone to participate.	24
2.	The extra credit opportunity did not coerce the students into attendance.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
	APPENDIX A.....	A
	APPENDIX B.....	B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

County of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1983).....8

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....16, 18,19

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
896 F.3d 1132 (2018).....12,13,24

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....26

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....14, 15, 18

Lund v. Rowan Cty, NC,
863 F.3d 268, 307 (2017).....10,21

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....13, 14

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2013).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....14, 15

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....8

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook,
375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004).....15

Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson,
849 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2017).....20, 25

Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001).....14

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....14

Lund v. Rowan Cty.,
837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016).....10

Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty., Ga.,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....23

Vasquez v. L.A. Cty.,
487 F.3d 1246, 1254 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....8
